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: (j/" Gerrier-Ryan Inc.

Mr. David B. De Witt

Phillips 66 Company

2000 Crow Canyon Place, Suite 400
San Ramon, California 94583

August 26, 2002
G-R Job #180066

RE: Second Semi-Annual Event of July 15, 2002
Groundwater Monitoring & Sampling Report
Tosco (Unocal) Service Station #0752
800 Harrison Street
QOakland, California

Dear Mr. De Witt:

This report documents the most recent groundwater monitoring and sampling event performed by Gettler-Ryan Inc. (G-
R) at the referenced site. All field work was conducted in accordance with G-R Standard Operating Procedure -
Groundwater Sampling (attached).

Static groundwater levels were measured and all wells were checked for the presence of separate-phase hydrocarbons.
Separate-phase hydrocarbons were not present in the wells. Static water level data and groundwater elevations are
summarized in Table 1. Dissolved Oxygen Concentrations are summarized in Table 5. A Potentiometric Map is
inciuded as Figure 1.

Groundwater samples were collected from the monitoring wells and submitied to a state certified laboratory for analyses.
The field data sheets for this event are attached. Analytical results are presented in the table(s) listed below. A
Concentration Map is included as Figure 2. The chain of custody document and laboratory analytical reports are also
attached.

~ Sincerely,

edtna L. Harding
Project Coordinator

Hagop Kevork

P.E. No. C55734

Figure 1: Potentiometric Map

Figure 2: Concentration Map

Table 1: Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Table 2: -Groundwater Analytical Results - Oxygenate Compounds
Table 3: Groundwater Analytical Results

Table 4: Groundwater Analytical Results

Table 5: . Dissolved Oxygen Concentrations

Attachments: Standard Operating Procedure - Groundwater Sampling
Field Data Sheets
0752.qmi Chain of Custody Document and Laboratory Analytical Reports

6747 Sierra Court, Suite J ¢ Dublin, California 94568 »+ (9225) 551-75565
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Tosco (Unocal) Service Station #0752
* 800 Harrison Street
QOakland, California

MW-1 06/05/91 -~ - ND 47 ND ND ND ND - 7.8 2.9 1.3
09/30/91 -~ - ND ND ND ND ND ND - - - -

12/30/91 - - ND ND ND ND ND ND - 6.4 2.1 0.9

04/02/92 - - 94 ND ND ND ND ND - 7.1 26 14

06/30/92 - - 120 ND ND ND ND ND - 9.5 2.2 1.3

09/15/92 - - ND 76 1.0 ND ND ND - 12 2.2 13

34.94 12/21/92 21.17 13.77 ND 95 0.69 ND ND .0 - 12 1.4 0.83
04/28/93" - - 470 920 30 23 1.2 9.7 - 12 0.89 0.85

07/23/93 20.13 14.81 ND ND 0.5 0.66 ND ND - 16 1.3 0.91

34.69 10/05/93 20.30 14.39 57 92° 1.5 ND ND 0.72 - 13 1.3 0.66
01/03/04° 2052 14.17 ND ND ND ND ND ND - 18 1.4 0.93

04/02/94 20.16 14.53 ND ND ND ND ND ND - 15 1.1 0.68

07/05/94 19.27 15.42 . 250 48 13 1.2 73 - - - -

10/06/94 20.87 13.82 - 540 14 ND 0.66 1t - - - -

01/02/95 19.67 15.02 - 140 ND ND ND ND - - - =

04/03/95 17.61 17.08 - 580 3.6 0.75 ND 4.0 - - - -

07/14/95 18.58 16.11 - 260 2.1 ND ND 1.2 - - - -

10/10/95 19.60 15.09 - 220 2.0 ND 25 56 29 - - -

01/03/96 19.69 15.00 - 190 24 ND 0.71 1.2 - - - -

04/10/96 17.65 17.04 - 540 8.9 1.7 1.5 74 50 - - -

07/09/96 18.52 16.17 - 450 3.0 14 1.3 2.5 150 - - -

01/24/97 17.72 16.97 - 760 27 0.89 5.2 10 510 - - -

07/23/97 19.42 15.27 - ND ND ND ND ND 550 - - -

NP 01/26/98 17.46 17.23 - 1,800° ND’ ND’ ND’ ND° 4,300 - - -

NP 07/03/98 18.61 16.08 - ND’ ND’ ND* ND® ND® 1,800 - - -
01/14/99 18.92 15.77 " 83" ND ND ND ND 230 - - -

07/15/99 17.84 16.85 - 110 ND ND ND 1.0 290 - -

01/07/00 19.13 15.56 - ND ND ND ND ND 260 -~ - -

07/19/00 20.27 14.42 - ND ND ND ND ND 648 - - -

0752.xIs/# 180066 ' 1 As of 07/15/02



Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Tosco (Unocal) Service Station #0752
800 Harrison Street
Dakland, California

PP
MW-1 01/02/01 20.04 14.65 - ND ND ND ND ND
(cont) 05/23/01 18.27 16.42 - 84" ND ND ND ND
07/30/01 18.56 16.13 - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
10/15/01 18.72 15.97 - 96'2 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
01/14/02 16.78 17.91 - 450" <2.5 <25 <2.5 3.3
04/15/02 17.35 17.34 - <1,000 <10 <10 <10 <10
07/15/027  17.63 17.06 - 2,100 <10 <10 <10 <20
MW-2 06/05/91 . - - 49 ND ND ND ND
09/30/91 - - - 130 18 0.53 14 06
12/30/91 - - - 91 16 0.89 11 1.9
04/02/92 - - - 88 12 0.32 6.3 72
06/30/92 - - - 76 93 0.76 4.8 6.9
09/15192 - - - 1,300 91 57 80 110
34.97 12/21/92 20.83 14.12 - 960 97 32 74 96
04/28/93 - - - 1,300 76 1.9 130 87
07/23/93 19.81 15.16 - 66 1.8 ND 2.5 2.0
34.72 10/05/93 19.95 14.77 - 120 12 ND 2.1 12
01/03/94 20.21 14.51 - 260 25 ND 5.5 26
04/02/94 - 19.88 14.84 - ND 0.65 ND ND 0.99
07/05/94 19.07 15.65 - 160 16 ND 0.73 10
10/06/94 20.55 14.17 - 170 15 ND 1.4 1
01/02/95 19.25 15.47 - 190 27 ND 0.95 1
04/03/95 17.49 17.23 - 2,400 65 6.6 19 63
07/14/95 18.30 16.42 - 750 270 ND ND 13
1/10/95 19.25 15.47 - 50 1.6 ND ND ND
01/03/96 19.40 15.32 - ND ND ND ND ND
04/10/96 17.35 17.37 - 300 42 ND 2.4 9.0

0752 x1s/#180066 2
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760
350
160
4,100
10,000
2,100
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Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results

Table 1

Tosco (Unocal) Service Station #0752
800 Harrison Street
Oakland, California

MW.2 07/09/96
(cont) 01/24/97
07/23/97

NP 01/26/98
NP  07/03/98
01/14/9%
07/15199
01/07/00
07/19/00
01/02/01
05/23/01
07/30/01
10/15/01
01/14/02
04/15/02
07/15/02"

MW-3 06/05/91
09/30/91
12/30/91
04/02/92
06/30/92
09/15/92

33.39 12/21/92
04/28/93
07423193

3314 10/05/93
01/03/94

0752.x1s/#180066

18.22
17.59
19.13
17.12
18.20
18.56
17.39
18.78
19.68
19.73
18.16
18.34
18.52
16.72
17.26
17.46

16.50
17.13
15.59
17.60
16.52
16.16
17.33
1594
15.04
14.99
16.56
16.38
16.20
18.00
17.46
17.26

140
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
<50
<50
<50
<50
270

5,800
6,800
7,200
8,000
8,900
10,000
8,500
2,600
4,400
9,200
4,900

230
400
ND
ND
26
0.54
0.88
ND
1.45
ND
ND
<0.50
<0.50
<0.50
<0.50
21

1,200
1,400
2,100
1,400
1,900
1,900
1,500
220
660
720
830

ND
350
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
<0.50
<0.50
<0.50
<0.50
<0.50

40

130
690
200
210

330

150
1.6
26
88
100

L3
190
ND
ND
0.95
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
<0.50
<0.50
<0.50
<0.50
38

140
290
410
300
430
400
310
41

160
140
170

0.58
5.0
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND

<0.50
<0.50

0.56

<0.50
4.0

97
240
550
310
550
580
330

27

140
150

117
4

As of 07/15/02




Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Tosce (Unaocal) Service Station #0752
800 Harrison Street
Oakland, California

MW.3 04/02/94 19.01 14.13 - 6,000 800 30 140 10 - - - -
(cont) 07/05/94 18.14 15.00 - 25,000° ND ND ND ND - - . -
10/06/94 19.73 13.41] - 49,000 1,300 200 280 200 — . - B
01/02/95 18.36 14.78 - 430 1.6 ND 14 ND - - - -
04/03/95 16.38 16.76 - 8,100° 65 ND ND ND - - . -
07/14/95  17.49 15.65 . ND 1,300 ND ND ND - . - -
10/10/95 18.50 14.64 - 3,100 1,400 36 50 53 190,000 - - -
01/03/96’ 18.54 14.60 - ND 2,300 110 150 140 - - - -
04/10/96 16.40 16.74 - 940 13 33 39 47 69,000 - - -
07/09/96 17.43 15.71 - ND 2,000 ND 150 160 140,000 - - -
01/24/97 16.57 16.57 - 540 8.0 ND § 9.9 45 - - -
07/23/97 18.38 14.76 . 7,400 1,900 180 140 340 45,000 - - -

NP 01/26/98 16.22 16.92 - 250 2.2 1.9 0.87 1.9 4.0 - -~ -
NP 07/03/98 17.46 15.68 - 230 1.8 2.5 1.5 34 6.3 - - -
01/14/99 17.73 15.41 - 400" 8.2 2.7 0.90 59 140 - - -
07/15/99 16.58 16.56 -~ 290" 33 36 1.7 2.5 13 - - -
01/07/00 17.84 1530 - ND’ 890 9] 100 480 20,000 - - -
07/19/00 18.92 14.22 - 354" 3.87 2.61 0.646 ND 13.7 - - -
01/02/01 19.07 14.07 - 464" ND 3.69 3.9 ND 21.1 - - -
05/23/01 17.12 16.02 - 420" 76 3. 3.0 5.1 1.900 - - -
07/30/01 17.38 15.76 - 290" 4.6 a1 <0.50 1.4 23 - - -
10/15/01 17.61 15.53 - 400" <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 13 - - -
01/14/02 15.53 17.61 - 130" 0.50 0.61 1.1 <0.50 9.9 - - -
04/15/02 16.12 17.02 - 280" 9.9 1.6 3.3 6.8 1,400 - - -
0715/027  16.48 16.66 - 64 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <10 33 - - -

0752.x1s/#180066 4 As of 07/15/02




Table 1

Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Tosco (Unocal) Service Station #0752
800 Harrison Street
Oakland, California

MW-4 10/19/92 - - - 480 0.51 2.1 28 6.8 - - - -
33.12 12721/92 19.73 13.39 - 220" ND ND 0.97 0.74 - - . -
04/28/93 - - - ND ND ND ND ND - - - -

07/23/93 18.72 14.40 - 85* ND ND ND ND - - - -

32.71 10/05/93 18.74 13.97 - 130" ND ND ND ND - - - -
01/03/94 18.93 13.78 - 210 ND ND 0.76 1.6 240 9.0 1.0 ND

04/02/94 18.53 1418 - 89 ND ND ND ND - - - -

07/05/94 17.67 15.04 - 190° ND ND ND ND - - .- -

10/06/94 19.25 1346 - 170 0.85 ND ND 0.74 - - . -

01/02/95 17.75 14.96 - ND ND ND ND ND - - - -

04/03/95 15.87 16.84 - 98° ND ND ND ND - - - .

07/14/95 17.01 15.70 - ND ND ND ND ND - - - -

10110195 18.03 14.68 - ND ND ND ND ND 120 - - -

01/03/96"  18.05 14.66 - ND ND ND ND ND - - - -

04/10/96 16.00 16.71 - ND ND ND ND ND 240 - - -

07/09/96 16.96 15.75 - ND ND ND ND ND 480 - - -

01/24/97 16.04 16.67 - ND ND ND ND ND 270 - - -

07/23/97 17.87 14.84 - ND ND ND ND ND 460 . - -

NP 01/26/08 16.05 16.66 - ND ND ND ND ND 17 - - -

NP 07/03/98 16.95 15.76 - ND ND ND ND ND 3.8 - - -

01/14/99 17.34 15.37 - ND ND ND ND ND 4,600 - - -

07/15/99 16.36 16.35 - ND ND ND ND ND ND - - -

01/07/00 17.81 14.90 - ND ND ND ND ND 450 - - -

07/19/00 18.94 13.77 - ND ND ND ND ND ND - — -

01/02/01 18.85 13.86 - ND ND ND - ND ND ND - - -

05/23/01 16.82 15.89 - ND ND ND ND ND ND - - -

07/30/01 16.88 15.83 - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0,50 <0.50 49 - - --

10715/01 17.08 15.63 - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <5.0 - - -

0752.x15/#180066 5 As of 07/15/02



Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Tosco (Unocal) Service Station #0752
800 Harrison Street
Qakland, California

MW-4 01/14/02 14.97 17.74 - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 30 - - -
{cont) 04/15/02 15.48 17.23 - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 180 - - -
071151027 15.90 16.81 - <50 <0.50 <050 <0.50 <1.0 50 - - -

MW.5 10/19/92 - - - 2,700 61 50 100 61 - - - -
33.25 12/21/92 19.75 13.50 - 1,700 51 47 83 34 - - - -
04/28/93 - - - 6,700 200 190 250 430 - - - -

07/23/93 18.74 14.51 - 2,000 122 8.0 68 47 - - - -

32.95 10/05/93 18.83 14.12 - 1,700 70 6.2 54 40 - - - -
01/03/94 19.05 13.90 - 1,500 44 ND 42 46 - - - -

04/02/94 18.68 14,27 - 1,800 46 5.1 38 35 - - - -

07/05/94 17.90 15.05 - 2,200 97 8.4 37 36 - - - -

10/06/94 19.37 13.58 - 1,600 79 5.7 28 22 - - - -

01/02/95 17.92 15.03 - 1,700 50 8.6 30 28 - - - -

04/03/95 16.15 16.80 - 5,400° 190 240 170 420 - - -- -

07/14/95 17.18 1577 - 3,800 210 100 130 190 - - - -

10/10/95 18.15 14.80 - 1,300 92 14 15 39 1100 - - .

01/03/96 18.20 14.75 - 630 53 44 8.3 13 - - - -

04/10/96 16.05 16.90 - 500 25 18 7.0 20 640 - - -

07/09/96 17.11 15.84 - 1,000 44 20 10 34 150 - - -

01/24/97 16.36 16.59 - 4,000 190 400 160 430 600 - - -

07/23/97 18.08 14.87 - 1,700 200 23 18 45 2,500 - . -

NP 01/26/98 16.27 16.68 - ND ND ND ND ND ND - - -

NP  07/03/98 17.27 15.68 - ND ND ND ND ND ND - - -
01/14/99 17.55 15.40 - 130 61 4.1 2.2 2.9 560 - - -

07/15/99 16.41 16.54 —~ 1,100 170 ND’ ND’ 27 660 - - -

01/07/00 17.85 15.10 - 1,000 180 6.3 ND? 14 430 . - -

07/15/00 18.87 14.08 - 2,980" 289 57.3 65.3 434 976 - - -

0752.x1s/41 80066 6 As of 07/15/02




Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Tosco (Unocal) Service Station #0752
800 Harrison Street
Qakland, California

MW-5 10/03/00 18.47 14.48 - - - - - - /553" - - .
(cont) 01/02/01 15.01 13.94 - 1,150" 87.2 17.8 7.97 9,32 368 - - -
05/23/01 17.38 15.57 - 840" 42 10 13 7.1 130 - - -

07/30/01 17.12 15.83 - 1,900 82 24 6.9 13 370 - - -

10/15/01 17.33 15.62 - 26,000" 390 230 58 1,300 <500 - - -

01/14/02 15.33 17.62 - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <2.5 - - -

04/15/02 15.89 17.06 - . 310" 20 6.7 11 7.7 77 - - -

0715027 1621 16.74 - 1,500 40 22 60 28 170 - - -

MW-6 10/19/92 - - - 3,900 420 12 60 28 - - - -
32.42 12/21/92 19.17 13.25 - 2,300 370 1 39 15 - - - -
04/28/93 - - - 1,200 54 1.5 1 5.3 - - - -

_ 07/23/93 18.17 14.25 - 580 19 0.99 34 2.7 - - - -

32.16 10/05/93 1835 13.81 - 1,400 34 ND 5.3 7.3 - - - -
01/03/94 18.54 13.62 - 1,400 57 ND 85 1t - - - -

04/02/94 18.15 14.01 - 5,300 ND ND ND ND - - - -

07/05/94 17.25 14.91 - ND ND ND ND ND - - - -

10/06/94 18.85 13.31 - 11,000° ND ND ND ND - - - -

01/02/95 17.51 14.65 - 550 18 0.92 2.0 1.8 - - - -

04/03/95 . 1548 16.68 - 6,600" ND ND ND ND - - - -

07/14/95 16.63 15.53 - ND ND ND ND ND - - - -

10/10/95 17.68 14.48 - ND 81 ND ND ND 75,000 - - -

01/03/96’ 17.66 14.50 - 70 9.9 0.58 ND 0.81 - - - -

04/10/96 15.56 16.60 . 300 25 4.7 0.94 2.7 53,000 - - -~

07/09/96 16.59 15.57 - 1,800 410 ND 12 ND 76,000 - - -

01/24/97 15.69 16.47 - ND 0.80 ND ND ND 390 - - -

07123497 17.53 14.63 - 5,700 1,100 240 240 700 16,000 - - -

NP 01/26/98 15.44 16.72 - ND ND ND ND ND ND - - -

0752.x1s/# 180066 7 As of 07/15/02



Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Tosco (Unocal) Service Station #0752
800 Harrison Street
Qakland, California

MW-6 NP  07/03/98 16.58 15.58 - ND ND ND ND ND ND - - .

(cont) 01/14/99 17.02 15.14 -~ ND ND ND ND ND 14 - i -
07/15/99 15.95 16.21 - ND ND ND ND ND 2.8 - - -
01/07/00 16.96 15.20 - 78" 24 ND 0.66 17 280 - - -
07/1%/00 18.04 14.12 - ND ND 1.32 ND 0.974 ND - - -
01/02/01 18.10 14.06 - ND ND ND ND ND ND - - -
05/23/01 16.42 15.74 - ND ND ND ND ND ND - . -
07/30/01 16.49 15.67 - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 2.5 - . -
10/15/01 16.67 15.49 - <50 <0.50 0.62 <0.50 <0.50 <5.0 - - -
01/14/02 14.60 17.56 - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <25 - - -
04/15/02 15.07 17.00 - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 0.73 <5.0 . - -
07/15/2" 1556 16.60 .- <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <10 <0.50 - - -

MW.7

3249 04/28/93 - - - 110 28 13 14 1.7 - - - -
07/23/93 18.60 13.89 - 790 23 3.3 28 - 54 - - - -

32.20 10/05/93 18.76 13.44 - 360 10 12 0.91 0.99 - - - -
01/03/94 18.91 13.29 - ND 0.93 ND 0.75 I - - - -
04/02/94 18.50 13.70 - 360 2.0 ND ND 0.8 - - - -
07/05/94 17.52 14.68 - ND ND ND ND ND - - - -
10/06/94 19.25 12.95 - 340 56 0.85 ND 1.2 - - - -
01/02/95 17.67 14.53 - ND ND ND ND ND - . - -
04/03/95 15.81 16.39 - 570 24 ND 34 58 - - - .-
07/14/95 17.05 15.15 - ND 14 ND ND ND - - - —~
10/10/95 18.08 14.12 - 740 170 ND ND ND 13,000 - . -
01/0396’  18.02 14.18 - 360 16 1.3 2.7 1.4 - - - -
04/10/96 15.81 16.39 - 120 4.1 1.5 ND 0.88 3,200 - - .
07/09/96 16.99 15.21 - ND ND ND ND ND 3,400 - - -

0752.xis/H# 180066 -4 ' As of 07/15/02




Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Tosco (Unocal) Service Station #0752
800 Harrison Street
Oakland, California

MW-7 01124197 1608 16.12 - ND 16 ND ND ND 6.600 B _ ~
(cont) 072397  17.99 14.21 - ND 1.5 ND ND 062 10,000 . . .
NP  01/26/98 15.56 16.64 - ND ND ND ND 0.56 ND - . .
NP 07/03/98 17.04 15.16 - ND ND ND ND ND ND . - .
01/14/99 INACCESSIBLE (PARKED CAR) - - - - B 3 _ N B
0715199  15.72 16.48 - ND ND ND ND ND 200 ~ . _
01/07/00  16.80 15.40 - ND 7.7 ND ND 44 o8 . - .
07/19/00 17.88 14.32 -- ND ND 1.27 ND 0,979 ND _ i N
01/02/01 17.97 14.23 - ND ND ND ND ND ND B B ~
05/23/01 16.81 15.39 - ND ND ND ND ND ND - - -
07/30/01 16.79 15.41 - <50 <0.50 <0,50 <0.50 <0.50 <25 - - -
10/15/01 16.98 15.22 - <50 <0.50 0.58 <0.50 <0.50 <5.0 - - -
01/14/02 14.85 17.35 - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <25 - -~ -
04/15/02 15.29 16.91 - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 0.70 <5.0 - - -
0715027 1592 16.28 - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 <0,50 - - -
MW-8
32.33 04/28/93 - - - 450 18 1.8 18 14 - - - -
0723193 18.45 13.88 - 260 5.1 ND 0.6 ND - - - -
32.00 10/05/93.  18.57 13.43 - 120° 1.7 ND ND ND - - - -
01/03/94' 1873 13.27 - ND ND ND ND ND 51 1.5 12 ND
04/02/94 1830 13.70 - 150 1.2 ND ND ND - - - -
07/05/94  17.41 14,59 - - 730 17 ND 1.6 ND - ~ - -
10/06/94  18.98 13.02 - 140° ND ND ND ND - - - -
01/02/95 17.58 14.42 - 440 18 0.72 2.0 1.8 - - - -
04/03/95  15.54 16.46 - 960 ! ND ND ND - - - ~
07714195  16.81 15.19 - 280 4.2 2.6 1.1 3.3 - - - -
10710/95  17.85 14.15 - 110 1.3 0.62 0.67 ND 170 - - -
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Tosco (Unocal) Service Station #0752
800 Harrison Street
Oakland, California

MW-8 01/03/96'  17.82 14.18 - 63 ND 0.51 ND 1.8 - - - -
(cont) 04/10/96 15.70 16.30 - ND 1.1 0.61 ND ND 60 - _ -
07/09/96 16.78 1522 - 72 1.0 ND ND ND 140 B . B
01/24/57 15.79 16.21 - ND ND ND ND ND 76 ~ i B
07/23/97 17.69 14.31 - ND ND ND ND ND 270 B B i
NP 01/26/98 15.50 16.50 - ND ND ND ND 0.76 29 N . B
NP 07/03/98 16.80 15.20 - ND ND ND ND ND ND - - -
01/14/99 17.13 14.87 -- ND ND ND ND ND 11 - - -
07/15/99 15.85 16.15 - ND ND ND ND ND ND - . .
01/07/00 16.94 15.06 - ND ND ND ND ND 1 - - -
07/19/00 18.06 13.04 - ND ND 2.99 0.521 ND _ND - - -
01/02/01 18.12 13.88 - ND ND ND ND ND ND - - -
05/23/01 16.96 15.04 - ND ND ND ND ND ND - - -
07/30/01 16.52 15.48 - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 2.7 - - -
10/15/01 16.72 15.28 - <50 <0.50 0.65 <0.50 <0.50 <5.0 - - -
01/14/02 14.53 17.47 - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <2.5 - - -
04/15/02 14.96 17.04 - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <5.0 - - -
07/15/02"7  15.60 16.40 - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <10 11 - - -
Trip Blank
TB-LB 01/26/98 - - ND ND ND ND ND ND - - -
07/0308 - - - ND ND ND ND ND ND - - -
01/14/99 - - - ND ND ND ND ND ND . - -
07/15/99 - - - ND ND ND ND ND ND - - .
01/07/00 - - - ND ND ND ND ND ND - - -
07/19/00 - - - ND ND ND ND ND ND - - .
01/02/01 - - - ND ND ND ND ND ND - .- -
05/23/01 - - - ND ND ND ND ND ND - - ' -
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Table 1

Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Tosco (Unocal) Service Station #0752
800 Harrison Street
Oakland, California

TE-LB 07/30/01 - - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <2.5 - - .
{cont} 10/15/1 - - - <50 <0.50 <0150 <0.50 <0.50 <5.0 - - -
01/14/02 -- - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <2.5 - . -
04/15/02 - -- - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <5.0 - - -
QA 07/15/02" - - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 <0.50 - - -
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Tosco (Unocal) Service Station #0752
800 Harrison Street
Qakland, California

EXPLANATIONS:

Groundwater monitoring data and laboratory analytical resnlts prior to January 26, 1998, were compiled from reports prepared by MPDS Services, Inc.

TOC = Top of Casing B = Benzene TCE = Trichloroethene

(ft.) = Feet T = Toluene {ppb) = Parts per billion

DTW = Depth to Water E = Ethylbenzene ND = Not Detected

GWE = Groundwater Elevation X = Xylenes -- = Not Measured/Not Analyzed
{msl) = Mean sea level MTRBE = Methy] tertiary butyl ether NP = No Purge

TPH-D = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Diesel PCE = Tetrachloroethene QA = Quality Assurance

TPH-G = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Gasoline

*

*3¥

TOC elevations are relative to msl, per the City of Oakland benchmark disk stamped "25/A" at the northeast comer of 7th and
Harrison (Elevation = 28.81 feet, msl). Prior to October 5, 1993, the DTW measurements were taken from the top of well covers.
All EPA Method 8010 constituents were ND, except as indicated below.

1,2-Dichloroethane (1,2-DCA) was detected in MW.§ at a concentration of 4.0 ppb on 01/03/94, and 1.1 ppb in MW-1 on 04/28/93.

Laboratory report indicates the hydrocarbons detected did not appear to be diesel.

Laboratory report indicates the hydrocarbons detected appeared to be a diesel and non-diesel mixture.

Laboratory report indicates the hydrocarbons detected appeared to be a gasoline and non-gasoline mixture.

Laboratory report indicates the hydrocarbons detected did not appear to be gasoline.

A fuel fingerprint analysis was conducted on this sample. Laboratery report indicates total extractable petroleum hydrocarbons in

this sample were not detected in high enough concentrations to compare with known standards and approximate their makeup.

Laboratory has identified the presence of MTBE at a level above or equal to the taste and odor threshold of 40 ppb in the sample collected from this well.
Laboratory report indicates gasoline and unidentified hydrocarbons C6-C8.

Detection limit raised. Refer to analytical reports.

Laboratory report indicates gasoline and unidentified hydrocarbons C6-C12.

Laboratory report indicates gasoline C6-C12.

Laboratory report indicates unidentified hydrocarbons C6-C12.

MTRE by EPA Method 8260.

Laboratory report indicates weathered gasoline C6-C12.

Laboratory report indicates gasoline C6-C10.

Laboratory report indicates unidentified hydrocarbons C6-C10.

TPH-G, BTEX and MTBE by EPA Method 8260,

Laboratory report indicates hydrocarbon pattern is present in the requested fuel quantitation range but does not resemble the pattern of the requested fuel.
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Table 2

Groundwater Analytical Results - Oxygenate Compounds
Tosco (Unocal) Service Station #0752

800 Harrison Street

Oakland, California

T8 )1

MW.1 07/15/02 <25 <5.0 2,100 <1.0 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW.5 10/03/00 - ND' 553 ND' ND' ND' ND' ND'

— - — —— e ——— —
EXPLANATIONS: ANALYTICAL METHOD:

TBA = Tertiary butyl alcchol EPA Method 8260 for Oxygenate Compounds

MTBE = Methyl tertiary butyl ether
DIPE = Di-isopropy] ether

ETBE = Ethy] tertiary buty] ether
TAME = Tertiary amy] methyl ether
1,2-DCA = 1,2-Dichloroethane
EDB = 1,2-Dibromoethane

{ppb) = Parts per hillion

ND = Not Detected

' Detection limit raised. Refer to analytical reports.
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Table 3

Groundwater Analytical Resnlts
Tosco (Unocal) Service Station #0752
800 Harrison Streel
Oakland, California

MW-1 06/05/91 ND ND 0.0083 0.0n 0.063 0.023
09/30/91 ND ND 0.019 ND ND 0.11
12130491 ND ND 0.0078 0.0057 ND 0.046
04/02/92 ND ND 0.015 0.016 ND 0.02
06/30/92 ND ND 0.079 0.009 0.1 0.087
EXPLANATIONS:

Groundwater laboratory analytical results were compiled from reports prepared by MPDS Services, Inc.

TOG = Total Oil and Grease
{ppm} = Parts per million
ND = Not Detected
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Table 4
Groundwater Analytical Results
Tosco (Unocal) Service Station #0752
800 Harrison Street

Qakland, California .

MW-1 04/10/96 -- 160 21 15 26 - -- -
MWw.-2 01/03/9%6 2.2 130 27 77 3.0 022 97 >5,700
04/10/96 -- 460 58 60 7.0 - - -
MW-3 01/03/96 4.3 430 43 61 54 023 16 350
04/10/96 -- 360 40 60 37 -- -- --
MW-4 01/03/96 ND 120 20 61 33 10 44 1,000
04/10/%6 - 160 25 43 2.0 - -- -
MW-5 01/03/96 34 240 31 80 33 ND 17 >5,700
04/10/96 - 240 22 18 24 - -- --
MW-6 04/10/96 - 240 35 61 a7 - - --
MW-7 04/10/96 - 210 44 120 4.8 -- - --
MW.-8 01/03/96 ND 310 37 62 33 0.57 20 5,700
04/10/96 - 380 37 63 36 - -- -
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Groundwater Analytical Results
Tosco (Unocal) Service Station #0752
880 Harrison Street
Qakland, California

Table 4
\
|
|
|
|

EXPLANATIONS:

Groundwater laboratory analytical results were compiled from reports prepared by MPDS Services, Inc.

BOD = Biochemical Oxygen Demand

(ppm) = Parts per million

(CFU/mL) = Colony Forming Units per milliliter
-- = Not Analyzed

ND = Not Detected
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Table §

Dissolved Oxygen Concentrations
Tosco (Unocal) Service Station #0752
800 Harrison Street
Oakland, California

MW-1 04/10/96 - 3.04
07/09/96 - 3.13
01/24/97 - 2.56
07123197 2.26 2.81
01/26/98 3.97 -
07/03/98 3.58 -
MW.2 01/03/96 1.80
04/10/96 - 5.88
07/09/96 . _ 0.71
01/24/97 . 2.37
07/23/97 1.40 0.97
01/26/98 4.12 -
07/03/98 3.99 -
MW-3 01/03/96 1.50
04/10/96 - 4.63
07/09/96 - 1.04
01/24/97 - 1.46
07/23/97 3.84 1.37
01/26/98 1.84 -
07/03/98 2.16 -
MW-4 01/03/96 1.20
04/10/96 - 5.23
07/09/96 - 4.91
" 0172497 - 3.04
07/23/97 9.8 3.68
01/26/98 1.36 -
07/03/98 4.07 ' -
MW-5 01/03/96 2.80
04/10/96 —~ 3.73
07/09/96 - 3.25
01/24/97 - 1.47
07123197 7.96 4.56
01/26/98 5.30 -
07/03/98 4.73 -
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Table 5
Dissolved Oxygen Concentrations
Tosco (Unocal) Service Station #0752
800 Harrison Street
Qakland, California

MW-6 04/10/96 4.50
07/09/96 -~ 3.62
01/24/97 -- 6.21
07/23197 10.90 3.3
01/26/98 2.55 -
07/03/98 i -
MW-7 04/10/96 - 5.10
' 07/09/96 -- 234
01/24/97 - 1.91
07/23/97 3.25 2.83
01/26/98 3.44 -
07/03/98 3.83 -
MW.-§ 01/03/96 - 1.30
04/10/96 - 4.80
07/09/96 - 1.32
01/24/97 -- 2.09
07/23/97 4.08 3.27
01/26/98 4.7 -
07/03/98 5.16 -
EXPLANATIONS:

Dissolved oxygen concentrations prior to January 26, 1998, were compiled from reports prepared by MPDS Services, Inc.

{mg/L) = Milligrams per liter
-- = Not Measurad
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STANDARD OPERATING PROCEDURE -
GROUNDWATER SAMPLING

Gettler-Ryan Inc. field personnel adhere to the following procedures for the collection and handling of
groundwater samples prior to analysis by the analytical laboratory. Prior to sample collection, the type
of analysis to be performed is determined. Loss prevention of volatile compounds is controlled and
sample preservation for subsequent analysis is maintained.

Prior to sampling, the presence or absence of free-phase hydrocarbons is determined using an interface
. probe. Product thickness, if present, is measured to the nearest 0.01 foot and is noted in the field notes.
In addition, static water level measurements are collected with the interface probe and are also recorded
in the field notes.

After water levels are collected and prior to sampling, temperature, pH and electrical conductivity are
measured. I purging is to occur, each well is purged a minimum of three well casing volumes of water
using pre-cleaned pumps (stack, suction, Grundfos), or polyvinyl chloride bailers. The measurements
are taken a minimum of three times during the purging. Purging continues until these parameters
stabilize.

Groundwater samples are collected using disposable bailers. The water samples are transferred from the
bailer into appropriate containers. Pre-preserved containers, supplied by analytical laboratories, are used
when possible. When pre-preserved containers are not available, the laboratory is instructed to preserve
the sample as appropriate. Duplicate samples are collected for the laboratory to use in maintaining
quality assurance/quality control standards. The samples are labeled to include the job number, sample
identification, collection date and time, analysis, preservation (if any), and the sample collector’s initials.
The water samples are placed in a cooler, maintained at 4oC for transport to the laboratory. Once
collected in the field, all samples are maintained under chain of custody until delivered to the laboratory.

The chain of custody document includes the job number, type of preservation, if any, analysis requested,
sample identification, date and time collected, and the sample collector's name. The chain of custody is
signed and dated (including time of transfer) by each person who receives or surrenders the samples,
beginning with the field personnel and ending with the laboratory personnel.

A laboratory supplied trip blank accompanies each sampling set. For sampling sets greater than 20
samples, 5% trip blanks are included. The trip blank is analyzed for some or all of the same compounds
as the groundwater samples.

As requested by Phillips 66 Company, the purge water and decontamination water generated during
sampling activities is transported to Phillips 66 - San Francisco Refinery, located in Rodeo, California.

hvforms\phillips-tosmarket.sop.frm-11/01




"GEerTLER-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/Facility #: Tosco #0752 Job Number: 180066

Site Address: 800 Harrison Street - Event Date: 7-15-01

City: . . Qakland, CA Sampler: So <

Well ID . MW-| Well Condition: (D - [¢—

Well Diameter~ 2 in. Hydrocarbon Amount Bailed '

Total Depth - . 23,42 . Thickness: L f. (productiwater):  £F gal.

DepthtoWater _[7.6% f Volume 4=002 1'=0.04 2=017 3-028
{Factor (VF) 4"=0.66 5°=1.02 6= 150 12°= 5.80

g -
f§~7? XVF ﬂ".? =_2:G¥X x3(casevoume) = Estimated Purge Volume: 2-3/931,

Purge " Disposable Bailer . Sampling Disposable Bailer e
Equipment:  grainless Steel Bailer Equipment: pressure Bailer
' Stack Pump Discrete Bailer
Suction Pump - Other:
Grundfos
Other:

Start Time (purge): ) b/ ~ Weather Conditions: 'F‘;q a Yy

Sample Time/Datef + 4 2 7= £-01 Water Color: ~ ('(:- a.’/’ Cdor: PY.EN
=
Purging Flow Rate: __ "~ ; gpm.  Sediment Description: {
Did well de-water?” If yes, Time: Volume: __________gal. :
Time Volume Conductivity y ! o Temperature D.0. ORP
(2400 hr.) (gal) " (umhos/cm) CcE (mglt) {mV)
_Un2 Zt); g =Y, 229
122 7 1 2.0
1124 8. 414 _?_ié._ =2.0
LABORATORY INFORMATION o
¥ SAMPLEID | (¥} CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV.TYPE| LABORATORY ANALYSES
MW- j -, x voavial| - YES HCL STL Pleasanton {TPH-G, BTEX, MTEE all by 8260
COMMENTS:

Add/Replacedlock: ___ Add/Replaced Plug: Size:



GerTier-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET
Client/Facility #: Tosco #0752 Job Number: 180066
Site Address: 800 Harrison Street - Event Date: 7-1$-01
City: . " Qakland, CA Sampler: So <
Well ID . MW-2 Well Condiion: (D « 6~
Well Diameter~ 2 in. Hydrocarbon Amount Bailed
Total Depth - %0-He . Thickness: .@/ ft. (product/water): K gal.
DepthtoWater __ 1 7. 4£ Vokime WA'=002  1'=004 =017  2=038
4Factor (VF) 4'=066 5'=1.02 6= 150 12°= 5.80

(‘l‘g i} xF___ & '7 | = 2. f g_xS (case volume) = Estimated Purge Volume: J o S,gal.

Purge " Disposable Bailer - Sampling  Disposable Bailer __, -
Equipment:  Stainless Steel Bailer Equipment: pressure Bailer
' Stack Pump Discrete Bailer
Suction Purnp v Other:
Grundfos
Other:
Start Time (purge): g 2 4_} * Weather Conditions: 7:‘;0; QY
Sample Time/Date:/ 7 &7 | 7- 1£-01- Water Color: o fé a-J/ Odor: PP | J
Purging Flow Rate: ] gpm. Sediment Description:
Did well de-water?’ If yes, Time: Volume: gal.
Time Volume Conductivity f "JTemperat re 0.0, ORP
(2400 hr.) (gal) pH (umhos/cm) { (mg/L) mv)
aa5s (= 721 (.96 24/
757 4 N _ 43y 4.

0759 3 24d _ L.6d. 2

' LABORATORY INFORMATION

®  SAMPLE ID {#} CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV.TYPE| LABORATORY ANALYSES

MW- 7} L, xvoaviall - YES HCL STL Pleasanton |TPH-G, BTEX, MTBE all by 8260
COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced Lock: o : Add/Replaced Plug: Size:




Gerrier-Ryvan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET
Client/Facility #: Tosco #0752 Job Number: 180066
Site Address: 800 Harrison Street - Event Date: 7-15-0%L
City: . . Qakland, CA Sampler: Soe
Well ID . MW-3% Well Condition: O .
Well Diameter- __ 2 in. Hydrocarbon Amount Bailed .
Total Depth - - ,0.45 f Thickness: L #.  (productiwater): K gal.
Depth to Water 1644 lTosurna ¥4'=002 1=0.04 2=017  &'=038
Factor (VF) 4"= 066 5'=102 . 6= 1.50 12'= 6.80

_m_z_ WWF D l7 = '237 ia (case volume) = Estimated Purge Volume; 2 )”- gal.

Purge ' Disposable Bailer : Sampling  Disposable Bailer __,
Equipment:  gStainless Steel Bailer Equipment:  pressure Bailer
' Stack Pump Discrete Bailer
Suction Pump v Other:
Grundfos
Other:
Start Time {(purge): / O3 0 * Weather Conditions: ﬁ agaqdy
Sample Time/Date: jf /o /1 7-1§-0% Water Color: ~leal Odor:
Purging Flow Rate: - {gpm. Sediment Description: J
Did well de-water?” It yes, Time: Volume: gal.
Time Volume pH Conductivity i / ) Temperature . D.O. ORP
(2400 bir.} (gal.) {umhos/cm) { (mg/L) {mV)
j08S7 - et _2.94 Z72.%
1o 59 T 8% _HeoS ~2.%
Y, 2.y 9207 _*2e 2.5

LABORATORY INFORMATION

*  SAMPLEID (#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV.TYPE| LABORATORY ANALYSES
MW- 7 xvoavial]l - YES HCL STL Pleasanton |TPH-G, BTEX, MTBE ail by 8260
COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug: Size:




GerrLer-Ryan Inc.

v B

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET
Client/Facility #: Tosco #0752 Job Number: 180066
Site Address: 800 Harrison Street Event Date: 7-15-0%L
City: " Qakland, CA Sampler: So <
Well ID . Mw- 4 Well Condition: O . je
Well Diameter - 2 " Hydrocarbon Amount Bailed o
Total Depth - %2.3¢ ft Thickness: L f. (productiwater): £ gal.
Depth to Water i§~‘?0 ft. Voiume 4’2002 1'=0.04 2'=017 3'=0.38
Factor (VF) 4"=086 5=1.02 6= 150 12's 5.80
. l7 ‘2 j 2. ] P
[ dt xr_o = . X3 (case volume) = Estimated Purge Volume: __ X * > gal.
Purge Disposable Bailer Sampling  Disposable Bailer
Equipment:  giainless Steel Bailer Equipment: prassure Bailer
‘ Stack Pump Discrete Bailer
Suction Pump o Other:
Grundios
Other;

Fraqq

Start Time (purge): o * Weather Conditions:
Sample Time/Date: 04 2, __g’: | 7-1§-0% Water Color:

cleoas Odor: _mu ¢
Purging Flow Rate: __1_gpm. Sediment Description:
Did well de-water?’ if yes, Time: Volume: gal.
Time Volume " Conductivity y g Temperature D.O. ORP
(2400 hr.) (gal) P {(umhos/em) ( © {mgl) (mv)
0924 2y 2J)¥ _2.92 _=22.5
2 7Lé {‘{, Q.26 __Z-2@ 22 -Q
LABORATORY INFORMATION -
¥ SAMPLE ID (#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE| LABORATORY ANALYSES
MW- 2t g xvoavial] - YES HCL STL Pleasanton |TPH-G, BTEX, MTBE all by 8260
COMMENTS:

'/ Add/Replaced Plug: Size:

Add/Replaced Lock:




' Gerrrer-Rvan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET
Client/Facility #: Tosco #0752 Job Number: 180066
Site Address: 800 Harrison Street - Event Date: 7-1S-01
City: . " Qakland, CA Sampler: Soe
Well ID . MW-< Well Condiion: D + &
Well Diameter~ 2 in. Hydrocarbon Amount Bailed ‘
TotalDepth - - /.63 H Thickness: LA i (productwater): £P— gal.
Depth to Water __ /5. 2| Volume 34=002 1004  2=017 =038
{Factor (VF) 4"=0.66 5°=1.02 6= 1.50 12°= 580

f 5‘* 4 4 wF__ & '7 = Z . {, T xé (case volume) = Estimated Purge Volume: g gal.

Purge " Disposable Bailer : Sampling  Disposable Bailer __
Equipment: Stainless Steel Bailer Equipment:  pregsure Bailer
‘ Stack Pump Discrete Bailer
Suction Pump e Other:
Grundfos
Other:

/ .
Start Time (purge): z ol > Weather Conditions: ﬁ aqYy
7

Sample Time/Date: } Ot 7- 1$-6% Water Color: ~le a7 Odor: ¢ u1
Purging Flow Rate: ) opm. Sediment Description:
Did well de-water?’ if ves, Time: Volume: _______ gal
Time Volume H Conductivity / ) Temperature D.O. ORP
(2400 hr) (gal) p (w mho;s_@?) 6 (mgnL) (mV)
w28 2.5 7.07 A ~7 2.2
WA 3/ - . A !0 Z53. "2_‘_
(9%% 2 gy 445 239
LABORATORY INFORMATION .
SAMPLE ID (#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV.TYPE| LABORATORY ANALYSES
MW- L xvoavial| - YES HCL STL Pieasanton {TPH-G, BTEX, MTBE all by B280
e
COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced Lock: “ Add/Replaced Plug: Size:



‘]/" Gerreer-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

ClienvFacility #: Tosco #0752 Job Number: 180066
Site Address: 800 Harrison Street Event Date: 72-15-01
City: Oakland, CA Sampler: So e
-_——— .
Well ID MW- é Well Condition: O . fé"'
Well Diameter 2 / in. Hydrocarbon Amount Bailed
Total Depth. 20.8% . Thickness: £ f.  {productiwater): & gal.
Depth to Water /556 Volume 34'=002 12004 2=-017 =038
Factor (VF) 4=066 =102 6= 150 12= 580
15 "Lq XWF__©* 17 - 2.69 {case volume) = Estimated Purge Volume: X gal.
Purge Disposable Bailer Sampling  Disposable Bailer
Equipment:  gtainless Steel Bailer Equipment: pessyure Bailer
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer
Suction Pump ~ Other
Grundfos
Other:
Start Time (purge): 07/ Weather Conditions: ?:—b g ay
Sample Time/Date:@ 74 | 7-15-6% Water Color: ~ le alr Odor: o &
Purging Flow Rate: . ___gpm. Sediment Description:
Did well de-water? lfyes, Time: ______ . Volume: gal.
Time Volume H Conductivity / J"’Temperature D.O. ORP
(2400 br.) (gat) P (umhos/cm) CEV (mgh) (mV)
0732 2.3 4t 10-94 2
_073 o 9257 27 _ 2% &
073 g 759 __jr.22 . 734

LABORATORY INFORMATION

SAMPLE 1D {#) CONTAINER | REFRIG, | PRESEAV.TYPE| LABORATORY ANALYSES
MW- (g Y, X voa vial YES HCL STL Pleasanton |TPH-G, BTEX, MTBE all by B260
COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced Lock: Add/ReplacedPlug: _________ Size:




GerrLer-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET
Client/Facility #: Tosco #0752 Job Number: 180066
Site Address: 800 Harrison Street - Event Date: 7-18-01
City: . '~ Oakland, CA Sampler: So e
WelllID . - MW- 7} ' Well Condition: O . If/.‘
Well Diameter~ 2 in. Hydrocarbon Amount Bailed _
Total Depth - B4 %l Thickness: 4@/ ft. (product/water): g gal.
Depth to Water _ [ § -9 L. Volume 34°=002 1-004  2'=017 3=038
Factor (VF) =066 5%=1.02 6'= 1.50  12°= 5.80

-~ —
! g’ 5J WF__ D> '7 =2 *Q_?_ x3 (case volume) = Estimated Purge Volume: 3 gal.

Purge - Disposabie Bailer . Sampling Disposable Bailer v
Equipment: Stainless Steel Bailer Equipment: pressyre Bailer
' Stack Pump Discrete Bailer
Suction Pump v Other:
Grundfos
Other: _
Start Time (purge): S8 oV Weather Conditions: 'F‘_o gay
Sample Time/Date: p¥320 [ 7-15-61- Water Color: clear Odor:_ o we
Purging Flow Rate: ~{ gpm. Sediment Description:
Did well de-water?” If yes, Time: Volume: ________ gal
Time Volume Conductivity y o~ Temperature D.O. ORP
(2400 hr.) (gal.) PH (umhos/cm) (mgiL) (mV)

A
“‘5’?‘”{ 35 240 g"lg% ~1/.9
0 {10 << g0 _ & 222
0&3 2 odr  KGr  GTS

LABORATORY INFORMATION

¥ SAMPLE ID (#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE|] LABORATORY ANALYSES
MW- 7 2, xvoavial| - YES HCL STL Pleasanton |TPH-G, BTEX, MTBE all by 8260
”~
COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug: Size:




' "

"GEerTLer-Rvan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET
Client/Facility #: Tosco #0752 Job Number: 180066
Site Address: 800 Harrison Street - Event Date: 7-15-01
City: . " Qakland, CA Sampler: So<
Well ID . MW- § Well Condition: O .
Well Diameter~ 2 in. Hydrocarbon Amount Bailed
Total Depth - '27-8 4 ft. Thickness: Q: ft. (productiwater). @-"' gal.
Depth to Water [Sibo t Volume a4=0.02 1'=004  2°=017 3'=038
Factor (VF) 4= 0.66 5'=1.02 6'= 1.50  12= 5.80

‘ - -
i ?,,‘Z "’ XVF__©° 17 = 2' 4 S %3 (case volume) = Estimated Purge Volume: 6' T3 gal

Purge " Disposable Bailer . Sampling  Disposable Bailer __,
Equipment: Stainless Steel Bailer Equipment: p(ggsyre Bailer
' Stack Pump Discrete Bailer
Suction Pump s Other:
Grundios
Other:
Start Time (purge): & 83 b) " Weather Conditions: 7:; agad
Sample Time/Date: p 4 d | 7-15-01 Water Color: ~{ ; oJ/ Odor: __;m ] 1
Purging Flow Rate: ~__jgpm. Sediment Description: '
Did well de-water?” fyes, Time:____ Volume:______ gal
Time Volume Conductivity ! "JTemperature D.O. ORP
(2400 hr.) (gal) pH {(umhosfcm) ( (mg/L) {mv)

2, ~2. 19 ga7 _2%6
4/ X T a5 4.

>3
LN
Ly

pple el A <y 73

)

LABORATORY INFORMATION =
SAMPLE ID {#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV.TYPE| LABORATORY ANALYSES
Mw-_»g r, xwvoaviall - YES HCL STL Pleasanton |TPH-G, BTEX, MTBE all by 8260

COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug: Size:




2002 -p¥-033F

Gettler-Ryan Inc., Chain—of-Custody

wFssY

_ Facittty Number _ #0752 Laboratory Name . STk ~ PLEASANTON, CA
Tosco Corp,/ 80D HARRISON STREET, GAKLAND, CA GETTLER=RYAN, INC, DEANNA L. HARDING
mmn:mm Fociiy Addrees ' onaetton
1000 Crow Canyun Place | Giobal 10 10600101485 Projact ___180066.80 Address 6747 SERRA CT., SUITE J, DUBLIN CA 84568
Suite 400 _ MR, DA Z i
Son Ramon, CA B45R3 | Chent Contoct R. DAVID 8. DEwWT Phons (925) 851-7555 (925) 551-7899
Phone (925) 2772584 Sarmplos Cotctd by _SPE_ASEM 14N
Remarte
|l g : : §
£ I} s 8 { g 3| 8
< o s = - .
a8 s s : 9: d - ﬁ‘" - N 8 E Sm| ¥ Run 8 Oxy's by
3 P £ R HRERE 1R K »3| 28| 8 8260 on highest
§ §§ | B b 23 8 2“ 7 & g 35 g 83 o3| pd 8260 MTEE hit.
| flex|a | 8 | #&| 2| £ & 25| ls| Gz Be| Gu| 2| B2 Be| Ex
QA [ LMW [red 775w v 5.fc
Mw-l | v 7 e pas v '
mw-2 1 sl [y jee7 V4
M.y / s |, s /e WV
mu.d |+ |7 [, 14 0937 v
ﬂ_wl{ 4 l; ’ [ 1041— J
. L | | o4y J
mw-y [t [ |r [r 292 / CXYGENATES 6260 |
1 — MTBE
3~ e
. 4 — DIPE
5 — EMBE
8 — 1.2-DCA
7 ~ EDB
8 — ETHANOL
ola . va) Organizgtion | Dote/Time | (g7 [ Recelved By (Signaturs) Orgontration | Dote/Time h-('?}u Tumn Around Time (Circle Cholos)
Qase 2-12-0 2 ::::
) Organization | Dote/Time Recelved By (Signatune) Organization | Date/Time toad Y/N 22 Hra,
_ 5 Daye
wished By (Signaturs) Orgonization | Date/Time Recieved For Lobaraiory By (Signoture) Dats/Time ‘Srr:féﬁ 10 Days
R 7_‘1-&‘ m_-ﬂ"-"

dgi:90 20 62 1INC

a31supiras

200EDOD3SZ26




SEVERN

Submission#: 2002-07-0337 July 29, 2002

LABORATORY

Gettler Ryan
. . STL San Francisco
6747 Sierra Court Suite J 1220 Quarry Ln
Dublin, CA 94568 | Pleasanton GA 94568
Tel.: (925) 484-1919
Attn.: Deanna Harding TR B Fax: (925) 484-1096
bl BRI M www.st-inc.com
Project#: 180066.80 R www.chromalab.com
Project. Tosco # 0752 : CA DHS ELAP#:2496
Site: 800 Harrison Street
Oakiand, CA Tar g LBESRY Ao s

e AR A D TN T s T e T

Dear Ms. Harding,

Attached is our report for your samples received on 07/17/2002 15:40
This report has been reviewed and approved for release. Reproduction of this report
is permitted only in its entirety.

Please note that any unused portion of the samples will be discarded after
08/31/2002 unless you have requested otherwise.

We appreciate the opportunity to be of service to you. If you have any questions,
please call me at (925) 484-1919.

You can also contact me via email. My email address is: tgranicher@chromalab.com

Sincerely,

LY B

Tod Granicher
Project Manager

STL San Francisco is part of Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. Page 1 of 1




Submission #: 2002-07-0337

Gas/BTEXFuel Oxygenates by 8260B .
Gettler Ryan STL San Francisco
Attn.: Deanna Harding ;f:sgx:?é:n;‘m
6747 Sierra Court Suite J
Dublin, CA 94568 Tel: (925) 484-1919
Phone: (925} 551-7444 Fax: (825) 551-789%9 Fax: (925) 484-1096
sthinc.
Project: 180066.80 Received: 07/17/2002 15:40 oD, corm
Tosco # 0752
Site: 800 Harrison Street CA DHS ELAP# 2496
Oakiand, CA

Samples Reported

: E'aﬂﬁlé"_Name” R ‘Date Samipled st A0,
QA 07M15/2002 Water 1
MW-1 07/1572002 11:43 Water 2
MW.-2 07/15/2002 10:07 Water 3
MW-2 07115/2002 11:10 Water 4
MwW-4 07/15/2002 09:38 Water 5
MW-5 07/15/2002 10:42 Water 6
MW-6 07/15/2002 07:45 Water 7
MW.-7 07/15/2002 08:30 Water 8
MW-8 07/15/2002 09:04 Water 8

07/29/2002 11:11 STL San Francisco is part of Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. Page 1 of 15




Submission #: 2002-07-0337

Gas/BTEXFuel Oxygenates by 8260B

Gettler Ryan

Attn.: Deanna Harding

6747 Sierra Court Suite J

Dublin, CA 94568

Phone; (925) 551-7444 Fax: (925) 551-7899

Project; 180066.80
Tosco # 07562

Received: 07/17/2002 15:40

Site:

800 Harrison Street
Oakland, CA

SEVERN
TRENT
LABORATORY

STL San Francisco
1220 Quarry Lane
Pleasanton, CA 94568

Tel; (925) 484-1919
Fax: {925) 484-1096
www _stlinc.com
www.chromalab.com

CA DHS ELAPY 2426

Compound cone. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag
Gasoline ND 50 ug/lL 1.00 | 07/24/2002 12:08
Benzene ND 0.50 ugl/l 1.00 | 07/24/2002 12:08
Toluene ND 0.50 ugiL 1.00 | 07/24/2002 12:08
Ethylbenzene | ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 07/24/2002 12:08

Total xylenes ND 1.0 ug/L 1.00 | 07/24/2002 12:08
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 07/24/2002 12:08
Surrogates(s)

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 Q2.2 76-114 % 1.00 { 07/24/2002 12:08
Toluene-d8 104.3 88-110 % 1.00 | 07/24/2002 12:08

07/29/2002 11:11

STL San Francisco is part of Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

Page 2 of 15




Submission #: 2002-07-0337

Gas/BTEXFuel Oxygenates by 8260B

Gettler Ryan

Atin.: Deanna Harding
6747 Sierra Court Suite J
Dubtin, CA 94568

FPhone; (925) 551-7444 Fax: (925) 551-7899

Project: 180066.80
Tosco # 0752

Received: 07/17/2002 15:40

Site:

800 Harrison Street
Oakland, CA

LABORATORY

STL San Francisco
1220 Quarry Lane
Pleasanton, CA 94566

Tel: (925) 484-1919
Fax: {925) 484-1096
www.st-inc.com
www.chromalab.com

CA DHS ELAP# 2496

Flag |

Compound Conc, RL Unit Dilution Analyzed
Gasoline 2100 1000 ugiL 20.00 | 07/25/2002 16:08 g
Benzene ND 10 ug/L 20.00 | 07/25/2002 16:09
Toluene ND 10 ug/l 20.00 | 07/25/2002 16:09
Ethylbenzene ND 10 ug/L 20.00 | 07/25/2002 16:09
Total xylenes ND 20 ug/L 20.00 | 07/25/2002 16:09
tert-Butyl alcchol (TBA) ND 5.0 ug/L 20.00 | 07/25/2002 16:09
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) 2100 10 ug/L 20.00 | 07/25/2002 16:09
Di-isopropyl Ether (DIPE) ND 1.0 ug/l 20.00 | 07/25/2002 16:09
Ethyl tert-butyl ether (ETBE) ND 0.5 ug/L 20.00 | 07/25/2002 16:08
tert-Amyl methyl ether {TAME) ND 0.5 ug/L 20.00 | 07/25/2002 16:09
1,2-DCA ND 0.5 ugflL 20.00 | 07/25/2002 16:09
EDB ND 0.5 ug/L 20.00 | 07/25/2002 16:09
Ethanol ND 25 ug/L 20.00 107/25/2002 16:09
Surrogates(s)

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 91.0 76-114 % 20.00 | 07/25/2002 16:09
Toluene-d8 99.5 88-110 % 20.00 | 07/25/2002 16:09

@7/29/2002 11:11

STL San Francisco is part of Sevem Trent Laboratories, Inc.

Page 3 of 15

v




Submission #: 2002-07-0337

)
) Gas/BTEXFuel Oxygenates by 8260B
Gettler Ryan STL San Francisco

1220 Quarry Lane

Attn.: Deanna Harding Pleasanton, CA 94555

6747 Sierra Court Suite J

Dublin, CA 94568 Tel: (925) 484-1919
Phone: (925} 5§51-7444 Fax: (925) 551-7899 Fax: {(025) 484-1096
.Stk
Project: 180066.80 Received: 07/17/2002 15:40 ———
Tosco # 0752 '
Site: 800 Harrison Street CA DHS ELAP# 2496
Qakland, CA

Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag |
Gasoline 270 50 ug/l 1.00 [ 07/25/2002 16:31

Benzene 21 0.50 ug/L 1.00 ] 07/25/2002 16:31

Taluene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 07/25/2002 16:31
Ethylbenzene 3.8 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 07/25/2002 16:31

Total xylenes 4.0 1.0 ug/L 1.00 | 07/25/2002 16:31

Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) 73 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 07/25/2002 16:31
Surrogates(s)

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 105.5 76-114 % 1.00 107/25/2002 16:31
Toluene-d3 103.1 88-110 % 1.00 | 07/25/2002 16:31

07/28/2002 11:11 STL San Francisco is parl of Severn Trent Laborataries, Inc. Page 4 of 15




Submission #: 2002-07-0337

Gas/BTEXFuel Oxygenates by 82608

Gettler Ryan

Attn,: Deanna Harding
6747 Sierra Court Suite J
Dublin, CA 94568

Phone: (925) 551-7444 Fax: (925) 551-7899

Project: 180066.80
Tosco #0752

Received: 07/17/2002 15:40

Site: 800 Harrison Street
Qakland, CA

SEVERN
TRENT
LABORATORY [

STL San Francisco
1220 Quarry Lane
Fieasanton, CA 94568

Tel: (925) 484-1919
Fax: {925) 484-1096
www.stl-inc.com
www.chromalab.com

CA DHS ELAP# 2495

| Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag |
Gasoline 64 50 ug/L 1.00 | 07/25/2002 16:54
Benzene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 1 07/25/2002 16:54
Toluene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 07/25/2002 16:54
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 ugfL 1.00 | 07/25/2002 16:54
Total xylenes ND 1.0 ug/L 1.00 1 07/25/2002 16:54.
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) 33 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 07/25/2002 16:54
Surrogates(s)
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 96.2 76-114 % 1.00 | 07/25/2002 16:54
Toluene-d8 892 88-110 % 1.00 | 07/25/2002 16:54

07/29/2002 11:11 STL San Francisco is part of Severh Trent Laboratories, Inc. Page 5of 15




Submission #: 2002-07-0337

Gas/BTEXFuel Oxygenates by 8260B
Gettler Ryan STL San Francisco
. 1220
Attn.: Deanna Harding Pleasg;2?;ZS%
6747 Sierra Court Suite J
Dublin, CA 94568 _ Tel: (925) 484-1919
Phone: (925) 551-7444 Fax; (925) 551-7899 Fax: (925) 484-1086
. . www sti-inc.com
Project: 180066.80 Received: 07/17/2002 15:40 www.chromalab.com
Tosco # 0752
Site; 800 Harrison Street CA DHS ELAP# 2496
Qakland, CA

Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag |
Gasoline ND 50 ug/L 1.00 | 07/25/2002 17:16

Benzene _ ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 107/25/2002 17:16

Toluene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 107/25/2002 17:16
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 [ 07/25/2002 17:16

Total xyienes ND 1.0 ug/L 1.00 } 07/25/2002 17:16

Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) 50 0.50 ug/L 1.00 § 07/25/2002 17:16
Surrogates(s) ‘

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 ' 92.7 76-114 % 1.00 [ 07/25/2002 17:16
Toluene-d8 104.0 88-110 % 1.00 | 07/25/2002 17:16

07/29/2002 11:11 STL San Francisco is part of Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc, Page 6 of 15




Submission #: 2002-07-0337

Gas/BTEXFuel Oxygenates by 8260B

Gettler Ryan

Attn.: Deanna Harding
6747 Sierra Court Suite J
Dublin, CA 94568

Phone; (925) 551-7444 Fax: (925) 551-7899

Project: 180066.80
Tosco # 0752

Received: 07/17/2002 15:40

Site; 800 Harrison Street

Qakland, CA

SEVERN
TRENT
LABORATORY

STL San Francisco
1220 Quarry Lane
Pieasanton, CA 94566

Tel: (925) 484-1919
Fax; {925) 484-1096
www _sil-inc.com
www.chromalab.com

CA DHS ELAP# 2496

Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag |
Gasoline 1500 100 ug/L 2.00 | 07/25/2002 17:38
Benzene 40 1.0 ug/L 2.00 | 07/25/2002 17:38
Toluene 22 1.0 ug/L 2.00 | 0725/2002 17:38
| Ethylbenzene 60 1.0 ugfL 2.00 | 07/25/2002 17:38
Total xylenes 28 2.0 ug/L 2.00:07/25/2002 17:38
Methyl tert-buty! ether (MTBE) 170 1.0 ug/L 2.00 | 07/25/2002 17:38
Surrogates(s)
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 103.0 76-114 % 2.00 |1 07/25/2002 17:38
Toluene-d8 99.3 88-110 % 2.00 | 07/25/2002 17:38
07/29/2002 11:11 STL San Francisco is part of Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. Page 7 of 15




Submission #: 2002-07-0337 SEVERN

Gas/BTEXFuel Oxygenates by 82608
Gettler Ryan STL San Francisco
1
Attn.: Deanna Harding Pf::j;z?é:z%
6747 Sierra Court Suite J
Dublin, CA 94568 Tel: (925) 484-1919
Phone: (925) 551-7444 Fax: (925) 651-7899 Fax: (925) 484-1096
. ) www _stl-inc.com
Project: 180066.80 Received: 07/17/2002 15:40 www.chromalab.com
Tosco # 0752
Site: 800 Harrison Street CA DHS ELAP# 2496
Oakland, CA

Compound Conc, RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag |
Gasoline ND 50 ugflL 1.00 | 07/24/2002 16:56
Benzene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 07/24/2002 16:56

Toluene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 07/24/2002 16:56
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 07/24/2002 16:56

Total xylenes ND 1.0 ug/L 1.00 | 07/24/2002 16:56

Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 07/24/2002 16:56
Surrogates(s)

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 93.6 76-114 | % 1.00 | 07/24/2002 16:56
Toluene-d8 101.3 88-110 | % 1.00 | 0712412002 16:56

07/20/2002 11:11 STL San Francisco is pan of Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. Page 8 of 15




Submission #: 2002-07-0337

Gas/BTEXFuel Oxygenates by 8260B

Gettier Ryan

Attn.: Deanna Harding
6747 Sierra Court Suite J
Dublin, CA 94568

Phone: (925) 551-7444 Fax; (925) 551-7899

Project: 180066.80
Tosco #0752

Received: 07/17/2002 15:40

Site: 800 Harrison Street

Oakland, CA

SEVERN
TRENT
LABORATORY

STL San Francisco
1220 Quarry Lane
Pleasanton, CA 94566

Tel: (925) 484-1919
Fax: (925) 484-1096
www.stl-inc.com
www.chromalab.com

CA DHS ELAP# 2496

Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag |
Gasoline ND 50 ug/l. 1.00 | 07/24/2002 17:19
Benzene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 07/24/2002 17:19
Toluene ND 0.50 ug/L. 1.00 | 07/24/2002 17:19
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 07/24/2002 17:19
Total xylenes ND 1.0 ug/L 1.00 | 07/24/2002 17:19
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 07/24/2002 17:19
Surrogates(s)
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 a7 1 76-114 % 1.00 { 07/24/2002 17:19
Toluene-d8 101.3 88-110 | % 1.00 | 07/24/2002 17:19

07/29/2002 11:11 STL San Francisco is part of Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. Page 9 of 15




Submission #: 2002-07-0337 SEVERN

) Gas/BTEXFuel Oxygenates by 82608 LABORATORY

Gettler Ryan STL San Francisco
. 22
Attn.: Deanna Harding ;,e:_,,g,:::?é:";m
6747 Sierra Court Suite J
Dublin, CA 94568 Tel: (925) 484-1018
Phone: (925) 551-7444 Fax: (925) 551-7889 Fax: (925) 484-1096
. . www stl-inc.com
Project: 180086.80 Received: 07/17/2002 15:40 www.chromalab.com
Tosco # 0752
Site: 800 Harrison Street CADHS ELAP# 2496
Oakland, CA

Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Fiag |
Gasoline ND 50 ug/L 1.00 | 072472002 17:41

Benzene : ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 [ 07/24/2002 17:414

Toluene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 [ 07/24/2002 17:41
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 07/24/2002 17:41

Total xylenes ND 1.0 ug/L 1.00 | 07/24/2002 17:41

Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) 11 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 07/24/2002 17:41
Surrogates(s)

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 97.9 76-114 % 1.00 | 07/24/2002 17:41
Toluene-d8 103.0 88-110 % 1.00 | 0772412002 17:41

07/29/2002 11:11 STL San Francisco is part of Severn Trent Laboratories, inc. Page 10 of 15




Submission #: 2002-07-0337

Gas/BTEXFuel Oxygenates by 8260B

Gettler Ryan

Attn.: Deanna Harding
6747 Sierra Court Suite J
Dublin, CA 94568

Phone: (925) 551-7444 Fax: (925) 551-7899

Project: 180066.80
Tosco #0752

Received: 07/17/2002 15:40

Site: 800 Harrison Street
Qakland, CA

SLEVERN
LABORATORY I

STL San Francisco
1220 Quarry Lane
Pleasanton, CA 94565

Tel: (925) 484-1918
Fax: (925) 484-1096
www stl-inc.com
www.chromalab.com

CA DHS ELAP# 2496

Compound Cone. RL Unit Analyzed

Gasoline ND 50 ug/L 0712412002 11:46
Benzene ND 0.5 ug/L 07/24/2002 11:46
Toluene ND 0.5 ug/L 07/24/2002 11:46
Ethylbenzene ND 0.5 ug/L 07/24/2002 11:46
Total xylenes ND 1.0 ug/L 07/24/2002 11:46
tert-Butyl alcohol (TBA) ND 5.0 ug/L 07/24/2002 11:46
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 0.5 ug/L 0724/2002 11:46
Di-isopropyl Ether (DIPE) ND 1.0 ug/L 0712412002 11:46
Ethyl tert-butyl ether (ETBE) ND 0.5 ug/L 07/24/2002 11:46
tert-Amy! methyl ether (TAME) ND 0.5 ug/l. 07/24/2002 11:46
1,2-DCA ND 0.5 ug/L 07/2412002 11:46
EDB ND 0.5 ug/L 07/24/2002 11:46
Ethanol ND 25 ug/L 07/24/2002 11:48

- Surrogates(s)

1,2-Dichlorcethane-d4 91.8 76-114 % 07/24/2002 11:46
Toluene-d8 29.6 88-110 % 07/24/2002 11:46

07/20/2002 11:11

STL San Francisco is parnt of Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

Page 11of 15




Submission #: 2002-07-0337
Gas/BTEXFuel Oxygenates by 82608

LABORATORY

Gettler Ryan STL San Francisco

. . 1220 Quarry Lane
Attn.: Deanna Harding Pleasanton, CA 94566
6747 Sierra Court Suite J

Dublin, CA 94568 Tel: (925) 484-1919
Phone: (925) 551-7444 Fax: (925) 551-7899 Fax: (925) 484-1096
stHine.
Project: 180066.80 Received: 07/17/2002 15:40 — o oo
Tosco # 0752
Site; 800 Harrison Street CA DHS ELAP# 2496
Qakland, CA

Compound Conc. RL Unit Analyzed Flag
Gasoline ND 50 ug/L 07/25/2002 10:34 |
Benzene ND 0.5 ug/L 07125/2002 10:34
Toluene ND 0.5 ug/L 07/25/2002 10:34
Ethylbenzene ND 0.5 ug/ll 07/25/2002 10:34
Total xylenes ND 1.0 ug/L 07/25/2002 10:34
tert-Butyl alcohol (TBA) ND 5.0 ug/L 07/25/2002 10:34
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 0.5 ug/L 07/2512002 10:34
Di-isopropyl Ether (DIPE) ND 1.0 ug/L 07/25/2002 10:34
Ethyi tert-butyl ether (ETBE) ND 0.5 ug/L 07/25/2002 10:34
tert-Amyl methyl ether (TAME) ND 0.5 ug/l 07/25/2002 10:34
1,2-DCA ND 0.5 ug/L 07/2512002 10:34
EDB ND 0.5 ug/L 07/25/2002 10:34
Ethanol ND 25 ug/L 07/25/2002 10:34
Surrogates(s)

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 00.8 76-114 % 07712512002 10:34
Toluene-d8 103.1 88-110 % 0712512002 10:34

07/29/2002 11:11 STL San Francisco is part of Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. Page 12 of 15




Submission #; 2002-07-0337

Gas/BTEXFuel Oxygenates by 82608

Gettler Ryan

Aftn.: Deanna Harding
6747 Sierra Court Suite J
Dublin, CA 94568

Phone: (925) 551-7444 Fax;

Project: 180066.80
Tosco # 0752

(925) 551-7899

Received: 07/17/2002 15:40

Site: B00 Harrison Strest
Qakland, CA

SEVERN
TRENT
LABORATORY [

8STL San Francisco
1220 Quarry Lane
Fleasanton, CA 94566

Tel: (925) 484-1919
Fax: (925) 484-10%6
www_stl-inc.com
www.chromalab.com

CA DHS ELAP# 2496

Conc. ug/L

Exp.Cone,

Compound RPDY Ctrl.Limits % Flags
LCS LCSD LCS LCSD | % | Rec. |RPD] LCS | LCSD |
Methyl teri-butyt ether (MTBE)] 25.1 25.1 250 1004 |1004 | 00| 65-165] 20
Benzene 226 220 250 80.4 88.0 2.7]|69-129] 20
Toluene 223 226 25.0 89.2 904 1.3} 70-130| 20
Surrogates(s)
1,2-Dichioroethane-d4 487 509 500 097.4 101.8 76-114
Toluene-d8 514 516 500 102.8 |103.2 88-110
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sthinc.
Project: 180066.80 Received: 07/17/2002 15:40 s chromalab.com
Tosco # 0752
Site: 800 Harrison Street CA DHS ELAP# 2496

QOakland, CA

. Batch:QC Report /'

LCSD . 2002/07/25-02.62-012 . ' Extracted: 07/25/2002° 1 . Analyzed: 07/25/2002 4(
Compound Conc.  ugl Exp.Conc.| Recovery |RPD) Ct.Limits % il

LCS LCSD LCS LCSD | % | Rec. |RPD]| LCS | LCSD
Benzene 228 238 25.0 91.2 94.4 34|69129| 20
Toluene 245 24.8 25.0 98.0 99.2 1.2170-130| 20
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE)| 27.1 275 25.0 108.4 |1100 |1.5]|65-165| 20
Surrogates(s)
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 518 532 500 1036 |106.4 76-114
Toluene-d8 537 805 500 1074 [101.0 88-110
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Submission #: 2002-07-0337 SEVERN

Gas/BTEXFuel Oxygenates by 8260B .
Gettler Ryan STL San Francisco

1220 Quarry Lane

Attn.: Deanna Harding Pleasanton, CA 94566

6747 Sierra Court Suite J

Dublin, CA 94568 Tel: (925) 484-1919
Phone: (925) 551-7444 Fax: (925) 551-7899 Fax: (925) 484-1096
. www.sil-inc.com
Project: 180066.80 Received: 07/17/2002 15:40 www.chromalab.com
Tosco # 0752 ,
Site: 800 Harrison Street CA DHS ELAP# 2456
Qakiand, CA

Analysis Flag
¢

Reporting limits were raised due to high level of analyte present in the sample.
Result Flag

g8

Hydrocarbon reported in the gaéoline range does not match
our gasoline standard.
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